2961

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

Dist. Jalpaiguri P.S. MJ.P. Year 2021 FIR No. 961/21 Date 21/08/2021
(i) Act NO.P.SSections 20. (80.22 (iii) ActSectionsSections
(iii) Act
(a) Occurrence of Offence: Day Salarday Date From 21/08/21 Date To 21/08/21.  Time Period Nig Fit House Time From 21:55 that Time To 22:45 lbr
Time Period Nig W. Hours Time From 21:55 that Time To 22:45 Iter
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 21/08/2021 Time 23:25 Hm
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No.(s)
Type of Information: Written / Oral
Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 0.5. Km. Sauth. Beat No
To Fig. 1 Mars On 12.50 Public Tologia Que
(b) Address Jaliaxali Mare DE NIP. Dist - Jalpaigui
(a) In coco outside limit of this Dellar Outside III
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
Name of the P.S. District M/A
Complainant / Informant:
(a) Name SI Ganesh Ray
(h) Fethodo / Husbando Namo
(c) Date / Year of Birth: (d) Nationality De diau
(e) Passport No Date of Issue : Place of Issue
(f) Occupation Govt. Service
(g) Address New Jalpungeer Ps. Seligari Police Commissionales deligari
Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars () Elius Rahaman (23 %) \$70
(g) Address New Jalpunguer Ps. Seligari Police Communionnale, Seligari  (g) Address New Jalpunguer Ps. Seligari Police Communionnale, Seligari  Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (1) Elius Rahaman (23 ym) S/O  (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Giyansuchdur Mic of vill. Balakuthi, Po-Bhanakumari-  (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Giyansuchdur Mic of vill. Balakuthi, Po-Bhanakumari-  Ps- Boyirkar, Bist-Coochbelar (2) Talef Hossain (22 ym) S/O Sainur Ali of  Vill- Jagir Chilektana, ps. Tufangari, Dist-Coochbelar.
PS - Boyirlat, Dist - Cockbelar (2) Tale Horsen (22)
VIII- Jagis Chile xxana , ps. Tugury cos; Nos Cockers
Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Total 43.200 Xgs of
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Total 43.200 xqs of Surfected Gauja in 06(six) Separate packeti 7.2 xqs in each pricket.
Total value of properties stolen / Involved
FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required):  The original written Company which  is breaked on FIR is reproduced our leaf minutes.
FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required):
is breaked as FIR is reportationed duty
Action taken: Since the above report reveals commissions of offence(s) as mentained at item No. 2, registered
the case and took up to the Investigation / directed
the case and took up to the investigation / directed
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
Complaintant / Informant free of cost.
ee the original written
Signture / Thumb impression Signture of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
of the Complainant / Informant
Name : SAMIR TAMANG
Date & Time of despatch to the court:  Name: SAMIR TAMANG  Rank: SI OF POLICE No.:  Of CNEW Jalpangum PS. SPC
of a New Talpan gui PS. SPC

To The Officer- In- Charge, New Jalpaiguri PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: - F.I.R.

In producing herewith three accused persons namely (i) Elius Rahaman (23 yrs) S/O Giyassuddin Mia of Vill- Balakuthi, PO- Bhanukumari-2, PS- Boxirhat, Dist.- Cooch Behar and . (ii) Talif Hossain (22 yrs) S/O Sainur Ali of Vill- Jaigir Chilakhana, PS-Tufanganj, Dist. Cooch Behar along with the following seized articles under seizure as per seizure list:

Total 06 (Six) following packets wrapped with Brown colour paper containing 43.200 kgs said to be Ganja Marked as follows - 1

- i) Exhibit 'A' Contains 7.2 kgs Said to be Ganja wrapped with Brown colour paper.
- ii) Exhibit 'B' Contains 7.2 kgs Said to be Ganja wrapped with Brown colour paper. iii) Exhibit 'C' Contains 7.2 kgs Said to be Ganja wrapped with Brown colour paper.
- iv) Exhibit- 'D' Contains 7.2 kgs Said to be Ganja wrapped with Brown colour paper.
- v) Exhibit- 'E' Contains 7.2 kgs Said to be Ganja wrapped with Brown colour paper.
- vi) Exhibit 'F' Contains 7.2 kgs Said to be Ganja wrapped with Brown colour paper.
- 2. One white Color Bolero Pick Up Van having registration number WB/63/B/1200.

I, SI Ganesh Roy of New Jalpaiguri PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate, do hereby lodge this written complaint against above noted accused persons to the effect that today i.e on 21.08.211 received a specific source information that 02 (two) persons would be coming from Cooch Behar side and proceed towards Bihar with a suspected consignment of Ganja in a pick up van bearing registration No. WB/63/B/1200. Accordingly, I informed the matter to SI Samir Tamang, O/C New Jalpaiguri PS, SPC and diarized the fact in General disary vide NJP PS GDE No. 1074 dated 21.08.21 and as per order myself along with ASI Khagen Barman, C/1053 Paresh Rava, CV/525 Niru Yadav and CV/306 Biswajit Roy, all of NJP PS left PS for Jatiakali More under NJP PS vide M.C.C. No. 1685/21 Date: 21/08/21 to verify the veracity of the information by Govt. Vehicle taking all necessary articles like white paper, Digital weighing machine, Arrest Memo, Seizure List, seal, gala wax, candles, match box etc. Meanwhile, I called two disinterested witnesses namely 1) Sukamal Sen Gupta S/o Subir Sen Gupta of Saktigarh, PS- NJP, Dist.-Jalpaiguri 2) Saumya Bikash Ghosh S/o Jyoti Prakish Ghosh of Purba Dhantala, PS- NJP, Dist. Jalpaiguri. I disclosed our identity and informed them about the information in hand and requested them to accompany with us in the whole process of search and seizure, if any in which they agreed. At about 19.55 hrs we arrived at Jatikali More and our Police party started looking for accused persons and finally noticed that the above noted vehicle bearing registration No WB/63/B/1200 is coming from Jalpaiguri Side and proceeding towards Siliguri Side. We managed to detained the said vehicle at Jatiakali More and found two persons inside the vehicle including the driver and also asked the driver to park the vehicle beside the road. I disclosed our identity to them. On being asked they disclosed their names and address as noted above. I told them about the information in hand and they denied After prolong interrogation, they admitted that there is Ganja in the vehicles. Then, I gave them option that whether they wanted to be searched in presence and supervision of Executive Magistrate or police Gazette Officer. They agreed to be searched in presence of police Gazette Officer. Accordingly, I served the Notice in writing and as per provision of law to them which they duly acknowledged by receiving and signing in the copy of notice. Then, I informed Shri Manabendu Sekhar Rakshit, WBPS, ACP-Traffic (HQ), SPC regarding the apprehension of said accused persons with said to be Ganja and requested him through messenger to come at Jatiakali More, NJP and remain present as Gazette Officer during the time of search and seizure if any which he duly accepted.

Contd Page No-2